projection scale MP-2017 (base year 2015).  IMRF specific rates were developed from
the RP-2014 Employee Mortality Table with adjustments to match current IMRF
experience.

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%.  The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that The District’s contributions will be made
at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the IMRF’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate.  The table below presents the net pension liability of The District calculated
using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what The District’s net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1
percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current Discount

Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net pension liability (asset) 442,681$   254,846$   103,251$

WILMINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

- 22 -

8. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

(a) (b)  (a) - (b)
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

Balances at January 1, 2018 1,296,163$   1,180,283$   115,880$

Changes for the period
  Service cost 33,744   -   33,744
  Interest 96,799   -   96,799
  Difference between expected -
   and actual experience (26,527)   -   (26,527)
  Changes in assumptions 40,969   -   40,969
  Employer contributions -   38,741   (38,741)
  Employee contributions -   15,133   (15,133)
  Net investment income -   (59,008)   59,008
  Benefit payments and refunds (44,767)   (44,767)   -
  Other -   11,153   (11,153)

   Net changes 100,218   (38,748)   138,966

Balances at December 31, 2018 1,396,381$   1,141,535$   254,846$

Changes in assumptions related to retirement age and mortality were made since the prior
measurement date.

WILMINGTON PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

- 23 -

8. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows or Resources

For the year ended June 30, 2019 The District recognized pension expense of $35,224.
At June 30, 2019, The District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to IMRF from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 2,327$   17,196$